

CPT Surgery Coding Practice Test (Sample)

Study Guide



Everything you need from our exam experts!

Copyright © 2025 by Examzify - A Kaluba Technologies Inc. product.

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

No part of this book may be reproduced or transferred in any form or by any means, graphic, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, recording, web distribution, taping, or by any information storage retrieval system, without the written permission of the author.

Notice: Examzify makes every reasonable effort to obtain from reliable sources accurate, complete, and timely information about this product.

SAMPLE

Questions

- 1. How are incision and drainage (I and D) procedures classified in CPT?**
 - A. By a single code for all types of I and D**
 - B. By specific codes reflecting the procedure type and extent**
 - C. They are not coded under CPT**
 - D. By the age of the patient**
- 2. When coding for skin procedures, how should the removal of multiple lesions be handled?**
 - A. All lesions must be coded with a single code**
 - B. Only the largest lesion is coded**
 - C. Each lesion should be coded separately based on size and complexity**
 - D. Only lesions requiring anesthesia are coded**
- 3. Which types of surgical procedures might necessitate a lengthy global period?**
 - A. Minor outpatient surgeries**
 - B. Major surgical procedures requiring extensive recovery time**
 - C. Same-day procedures**
 - D. Routine diagnostic tests**
- 4. Which code accurately reflects coronary artery bypass graft of three venous vessels?**
 - A. 33512, 33530**
 - B. 33285**
 - C. 46753**
 - D. 32606**
- 5. Which term best describes a procedure that is performed swiftly to treat an immediate health risk?**
 - A. Elective surgery**
 - B. Planned procedure**
 - C. Urgent care procedure**
 - D. Reconstructive surgery**

- 6. Which code corresponds to an incision and drainage procedure for an infected bursa in a right wrist of a 33-year-old female?**
- A. 25031-RT**
 - B. 66984-RT**
 - C. 69205-LT**
 - D. 51728**
- 7. What does the term "percutaneous" refer to in CPT coding?**
- A. Procedures performed with an open incision**
 - B. Procedures performed through the skin, often minimally invasive**
 - C. Procedures that require hospitalization**
 - D. Procedures that involve extensive tissue removal**
- 8. What is the code for radiofrequency thermotherapy to treat benign prostate hypertrophy?**
- A. 53850**
 - B. 53851**
 - C. 53852**
 - D. 53853**
- 9. A patient with a fracture of the right humeral shaft underwent open treatment with an intramedullary implant. What code(s) is applicable?**
- A. 24516-RT**
 - B. 24515-RT**
 - C. 24514-RT**
 - D. 24513-RT**
- 10. What is the role of modifiers in CPT coding?**
- A. To define the location of the procedure**
 - B. To provide additional information about the performed procedure**
 - C. To increase the reimbursement amount**
 - D. To simplify the coding process**

Answers

SAMPLE

- 1. B**
- 2. C**
- 3. B**
- 4. A**
- 5. C**
- 6. A**
- 7. B**
- 8. C**
- 9. A**
- 10. B**

SAMPLE

Explanations

SAMPLE

1. How are incision and drainage (I and D) procedures classified in CPT?

- A. By a single code for all types of I and D**
- B. By specific codes reflecting the procedure type and extent**
- C. They are not coded under CPT**
- D. By the age of the patient**

Incision and drainage (I and D) procedures are classified in the CPT coding system by specific codes that reflect the type of procedure performed and the extent of the service. Various factors determine the appropriate code, including the location of the abscess, the size, whether it's simple or complicated, and other specific characteristics of the procedure. For instance, there are separate codes for I and D of different types of abscesses, such as simple, complex, or those located in various anatomical regions. This level of detail in coding is essential for managing medical records, billing, and ensuring that healthcare providers are reimbursed appropriately for the services they deliver. By classifying I and D procedures this way, relevant details about the procedure can be captured, allowing for accurate representation of the services rendered. This option aligns with the structured approach of the CPT coding system, which aims to offer specificity and precision in coding medical procedures. The other options do not accurately reflect the system used for coding these procedures.

2. When coding for skin procedures, how should the removal of multiple lesions be handled?

- A. All lesions must be coded with a single code**
- B. Only the largest lesion is coded**
- C. Each lesion should be coded separately based on size and complexity**
- D. Only lesions requiring anesthesia are coded**

The removal of multiple lesions should be coded separately based on size and complexity because each lesion can vary significantly in terms of its characteristics, including size, type, depth of excision, and any associated complexity. This approach allows for more accurate representation of the services provided, which is crucial for reimbursement purposes. When coding for skin procedures, it is important to take into account the unique attributes of each lesion. For instance, if lesions vary in size, the codes used must reflect those differences to ensure that the procedure is adequately documented. If one lesion is much larger or more complex than the others, coding them separately ensures that the medical necessity for the different levels of care is recognized and justified. This method is in line with the guidelines set forth in CPT coding, which emphasize capturing the full extent of the work done by the physician. Therefore, coding each lesion individually permits a more precise account of the surgical intervention, aligning with the principle of coding for the actual work performed.

3. Which types of surgical procedures might necessitate a lengthy global period?

A. Minor outpatient surgeries

B. Major surgical procedures requiring extensive recovery time

C. Same-day procedures

D. Routine diagnostic tests

A lengthy global period is typically associated with major surgical procedures that require extensive recovery time. These procedures are often more complex, involving significant surgical interventions that can lead to prolonged healing processes and comprehensive postoperative care. Such surgeries usually entail more extensive follow-up and management after the initial procedure, which is recognized by the longer global period designation. In terms of coding, the global period represents the time frame during which all necessary preoperative and postoperative care related to that surgical procedure is bundled into the surgical code. Major surgeries often entail complications and a need for frequent monitoring, which justifies the extended global period. This is different from minor outpatient surgeries or same-day procedures, which generally have shorter global periods due to their lower complexity and quicker recovery times. Routine diagnostic tests do not fall under surgical procedures at all, as they do not require surgical intervention or recovery, making them unrelated to the concept of global periods in surgery coding.

4. Which code accurately reflects coronary artery bypass graft of three venous vessels?

A. 33512, 33530

B. 33285

C. 46753

D. 32606

The correct code for a coronary artery bypass graft involving three venous vessels is represented by the combination of codes 33512 and 33530. The code 33512 refers specifically to a coronary artery bypass graft (CABG) using a vein graft for one or more venous bypasses, and the 33530 code pertains to the addition of a second venous graft; when combined, they accurately reflect the procedure of bypassing three veins. In coding, it is essential to capture the specifics of the surgery accurately, including the number of bypasses and the types of grafts used, to ensure proper documentation and reimbursement. Other codes listed do not pertain to coronary bypass procedures. For example, one of the other options relates to heart rhythm device insertion, which is entirely different from coronary artery bypass grafting. Thus, the selection of A, which provides a representation of three venous grafts used in CABG, is the most precise and relevant choice.

5. Which term best describes a procedure that is performed swiftly to treat an immediate health risk?

- A. Elective surgery**
- B. Planned procedure**
- C. Urgent care procedure**
- D. Reconstructive surgery**

Choosing "urgent care procedure" is the most appropriate because this term specifically refers to medical interventions that are needed promptly to address a health issue that poses an immediate risk to a patient's health or safety. These procedures are typically performed quickly to prevent further complications or to stabilize the patient's condition. In contrast, elective surgery refers to procedures that are planned in advance and are not urgent, allowing patients and healthcare providers to decide when the surgery will take place. A planned procedure generally denotes any operation that is scheduled ahead of time, regardless of whether it is urgent or elective. Reconstructive surgery is a type of plastic surgery aimed at repairing or reconstructing physical defects, which may not necessarily imply immediacy or urgency. Therefore, the term "urgent care procedure" precisely captures the need for swift action to address an immediate health concern, making it the correct choice.

6. Which code corresponds to an incision and drainage procedure for an infected bursa in a right wrist of a 33-year-old female?

- A. 25031-RT**
- B. 66984-RT**
- C. 69205-LT**
- D. 51728**

The correct code relates specifically to the procedure of incision and drainage of a bursa, which is a common procedure for addressing infected bursitis. In this scenario, the code 25031-RT is appropriate because it specifically addresses the incision and drainage of a bursal abscess in the upper extremity, which includes the wrist area. The notation "RT" indicates that the procedure is performed on the right side, aligning with the patient's condition of having an infected bursa in the right wrist. The specificity in the code for the wrist area, as well as the inclusion of the modifier for the right side, matches the requirements laid out in the coding guidelines. Other codes listed may pertain to different procedures or locations in the body, making them less suitable for this scenario. For example, some codes relate to eye procedures, which are irrelevant in this context, while others concern completely different anatomical sites or types of services that do not match the specific need for an incision and drainage of the bursa in the wrist. Thus, 25031-RT is the most accurate and reflective of the procedure conducted.

7. What does the term "percutaneous" refer to in CPT coding?

- A. Procedures performed with an open incision**
- B. Procedures performed through the skin, often minimally invasive**
- C. Procedures that require hospitalization**
- D. Procedures that involve extensive tissue removal**

The term "percutaneous" refers specifically to procedures that are performed through the skin. This technique is often associated with minimally invasive surgical approaches, meaning that it typically involves smaller incisions or entry points compared to traditional open surgery. Procedures categorized as percutaneous often utilize imaging guidance, such as ultrasound or fluoroscopy, to accurately target areas within the body while minimizing damage to surrounding tissues. This term emphasizes the approach and technique used in the procedure rather than the need for hospitalization or the extent of tissue removal, making it distinct from other options. For instance, procedures involving open incisions or extensive tissue removal are typically more invasive and may not be classified as percutaneous. Thus, understanding the definition of percutaneous is essential in correctly interpreting CPT codes and selecting the appropriate coding for various surgical procedures.

8. What is the code for radiofrequency thermotherapy to treat benign prostate hypertrophy?

- A. 53850**
- B. 53851**
- C. 53852**
- D. 53853**

The code for radiofrequency thermotherapy to treat benign prostate hypertrophy is 53852. This procedure involves the use of radiofrequency energy to heat and destroy excess prostate tissue to relieve symptoms associated with benign prostatic hyperplasia (BPH). Code 53852 specifically represents a transurethral approach, which is detailed as it requires a specific technique to accomplish the treatment effectively. This designation allows for precise billing and coding practices in medical documentation, ensuring that healthcare providers are recognized for the specific interventions performed. The other codes listed, while they relate to procedures involving the prostate, do not specifically encompass the unique aspects of radiofrequency thermotherapy as accurately as 53852 does. Each code corresponds to distinct techniques and modalities, which is why it is crucial to select the one that correctly describes the procedure performed.

9. A patient with a fracture of the right humeral shaft underwent open treatment with an intramedullary implant. What code(s) is applicable?

A. 24516-RT

B. 24515-RT

C. 24514-RT

D. 24513-RT

The scenario involves a patient who has suffered a fracture of the right humeral shaft, requiring open treatment using an intramedullary implant. To determine the correct coding, one must consider the specific coding guidelines for humeral shaft fractures in the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) coding system. The code 24516 is used specifically for the open treatment of a humeral shaft fracture utilizing an intramedullary implant and includes the additional management associated with the procedure. It is indicative of more complex management than simply inserting a device, as it encompasses the open reduction and stabilization aspects of the fracture treatment. When coding for surgical interventions, it's crucial to consider the procedure's complexity and the technique employed. In this instance, the use of an intramedullary implant signifies a key detail, as it directly affects the coding choice. The reference to "RT" designates that the procedure was performed on the right side, which is important for specificity in surgical coding. The other codes available do not accurately reflect the procedure performed. They may refer to treatment options that are either simpler or do not specifically mention the use of an intramedullary implant, which is a critical detail for determining the correct code. The specificity provided by 24516

10. What is the role of modifiers in CPT coding?

A. To define the location of the procedure

B. To provide additional information about the performed procedure

C. To increase the reimbursement amount

D. To simplify the coding process

Modifiers play a crucial role in CPT coding by providing additional information about the procedure that has been performed. They serve to clarify specific circumstances related to a service or procedure, such as whether it was performed bilaterally, if there were complications, or if it was a repeat of a procedure. By adding these modifiers, healthcare providers can convey nuances that may not be fully captured in the basic CPT code alone. This added information can assist in proper billing, reimbursement, and the overall understanding of the medical service rendered. Modifiers do not primarily serve to define locations, increase reimbursement amounts, or simplify the coding process, but rather to specify details that are essential for accurate coding and billing. This ensures that the coding reflects the reality of the services provided, leading to appropriate payment and documentation.